BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

MONDAY, FEBRUARY 26, 2018

(Immediately following Board of Health Meeting)

BOROUGH COUNCIL CHAMBERS 263 SOMERSET STREET, NORTH PLAINFIELD, NJ

ROLL CALL

Council Members:

Everett Merrill Keiona R. Miller Frank Righetti Wendy Schaefer Douglas M. Singleterry Frank "Skip" Stabile Lawrence La Ronde, Council President

Statement of Compliance as to Notice of Meeting

APPROVAL OF COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES:

Board of Health, Agenda Conference and Regular Meeting of February 13, 2018

Roll Call

APPOINTMENTS BY MAYOR NOT REQUIRING COUNCIL CONFIRMATION:

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE:

Steve McIntyre

Two-year unexpired term

HEARING: ORDINANCE NO. 18-03 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND, REVISE AND SUPPLEMENT THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD, CHAPTER II ENTITLED, "ADMINISTRATION," ARTICLE I ENTITLED, "ADMINISTRATIVE CODE," SECTION 2-6 ENTITLED, "DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION," MOST NOTABLY, SECTION 2-6.14, ENTITLED "MUNICIPAL ALLIANCE COMMITTEE."

Be read by its title by the Borough Clerk

PUBLIC HEARING

MOTION: Close public hearing

Ms. Miller:

02-26-18-01 Adoption and advertising of Ordinance No. 18-03

Roll Call

Roll Call

HEARING: ORDINANCE NO. 18-04 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND, REVISE AND SUPPLEMENT THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF NORTH PLAINFIELD, CHAPTER II ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION," ARTICLE I ENTITLED, "ADMINISTRATIVE CODE," SECTION 2-6 ENTITLED, "DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION," MOST NOTABLY, SECTION 2-6.13, ENTITLED "YOUTH SERVICES COMMISSION."

Be read by its title by the Borough Clerk

PUBLIC HEARING

MOTION:	Close public hearing	Roll Call		
Mr. Singleterry:				
02-26-18-02	Adoption and advertising of Ordinance No. 18-04	Roll Call		

CONSENT AGENDA

Statement by Council President

RESOLUTION: Ms. Schaefer: 02-26-18-03 Approving Consent Agenda

Roll Call

CONSENT AGENDA RESOLUTIONS:

- a. Authorizing Treasurer to Refund Erroneous Tax Payment
- b. Authorizing Raffles License North Plainfield Lions Club
- c. Authorizing Agreement for Design of Memorial Library Exterior Entrance Ramp
- d. Approving the Consolidated Bill List of February 26, 2018

COMMUNICATIONS:

Somerset County Office of Public Information	Various Communications, Advisories and News
Somerville, NJ	Releases
Richard K. Phoenix, RMC – Borough Clerk & Chief	Calendar Updates and Advisories; Time-Sensitive
Operator, WPQJ970 – 1630-AM Radio	Radio Scripts
NJ State League of Municipalities	Newsletters & Advisories
Trenton, NJ	
Plainfield Area Humane Society	Invoice and Report
Plainfield, NJ	-

Plainfield Area Regional Sewerage	Agenda and Minutes
Authority, Middlesex, NJ	
Frank D'Amore Sr.	Property Maintenance Memo
North Plainfield	
Dept. of Environmental Protection	Newsletters
Trenton, NJ	
NJ American Water Co., Voorhees, NJ	Rate Surcharge Hearing Notice
Sustainable Raritan River Coalition	Newsletter
New Brunswick, NJ	
Celebration of Black History Month	Press Release
North Plainfield	
Betsy G. Ramos, Esq., Capehart-Scatchard, Esqs.	Free In-House Training: NJ Liability Law
Mount Laurel, NJ	
Somerset County Business Partnership	Monthly Message
Somerville, NJ	
Kathye Quick, Deputy Clerk,	Commodity Resale Agreement w/Somerset Co.
County of Somerset	Recycling Contract w/Somerset County
Somerville, NJ	
NJ Motion Picture/Television Commission	"Garden Slate" Newsletter
Trenton, NJ	
Nick Ciampa, Friends of Vermeule Mansion	Energy Savings at the Mansion
North Plainfield	

REQUESTS FOR AGENDA ITEMS

PUBLIC COMMENT

General public comments shall be limited to five minutes for each individual. (*Rule 29 of the Borough Council's Rules of Order*)

COMMENTS BY MAYOR, ADMINISTRATOR AND COUNCIL MEMBERS

ADJOURNMENT